Universiti Teknologi MARA

Railway Shortest Path Planner
Application Using Ant Colony
Optimization Algorithm

Muhammad Hassan Firdaus Bin Ruslan

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for
Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.)
Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost
blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly,
my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Nik Marsyahariani Binti Nik Daud for
guiding me until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and
all the creative ideas that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to
my beloved parents for always giving me a moral support when I am having
difficulties in completing this project. Last but not least, [ would like to give my
gratitude to my dearest friends who was always there to help me endlessly in
completing my report.

v



ABSTRACT

Railway system consists of complicated, most often than not, confusing routes. As
train networks expand, routes complexity increases thus indirectly affecting
accustomed user. Users are left to their own devices in order to figure out the best
route based on their requirements. In this paper, users requirement are determined
based on the time taken to reach the destination station. The time taken to reach the
destination station was influenced by how many stations that users need to pass
through. The research methodology for this project consists of five phases which are,
preliminary study, data collection, system design and implementation and result
analysis. Project finding are based on the Railway Shortest Path Planner (RSPP)
application framework that consists of input module, output module and process
module. Users need to input source and destination station and the output will be the
proposed shortest path and other train information’s such as train types, train lines
and stations involves. For the process module, Ant Colony Optimization (ACO)
algorithm was used to find the shortest path. Using ACO, a Railway Shortest Path
Planner (RSPP) application will be developed to help user determine their shortest
path from one station to another. The shortest path is determine based on the length
of route. This application will be tested using a case study of Malaysia Kuala
Lumpur Railway System that integrates three types of different trains known as Light
Rail Transit (LRT), Monorail line (KL Monorail) and Commuter Rail System
(KTM). Result shows that ACO are suitable to be used in this project as the RSPP’s
result shows its accuracy against the manual calculated result.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL
STUDENT DECLARATION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
ABSTRACT

TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of Study
1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Project Objectives
1.4 Project Scope
1.5 Project Significance
1.6 Project Methodology Framework

1.7 Conclusion
CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Railway System

2.2 Railway Route Optimization
2.2.1 Shortest Path

2.3 Nature Inspired Algorithm

2.4 Ant Colony Optimization (ACO)
vi

Page
ii
iii

iv

viii

ix

xi

AN L W W N e

10
12
13



2.4.1 Ants in Nature
2.4.2 Ants in Finding Shortest Path
2.4.3 Ant Colony Optimization Algorithm Design
2.5 Ant Colony Optimization Application
2.5.1 Ant Colony Optimization for Shortest Path Algorithm

2.6 Conclusion
CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1 Project Detail Framework
3.2 Preliminary Study
3.3 Data collection
3.4 System Design Phase
3.4.1 User Interface Design
3.4.2 Engine Design
3.5 Implementation
3.5.1 System Engine
3.5.1.1 Object Model
3.5.1.2 Class diagram
3.6 Result Analysis
3.7 Documentation
3.8 Gantt Chart

3.9 Conclusion
CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.1 Railway Shortest Path Planner Application Framework
4.2 Data Description for Representation
4.2.1 Data pre-processing result
4.3 Processing Result
4.3.1 Ant Colony Algorithm Process
4.4 Final Result

4.5 Result Evaluation
vii

14
15
16
17
19
21

22
24
25
26
26
28
29
29
30
31
32
32
33
34

35
36
38
39
39
45
46



