Universiti Teknologi MARA

Railway Shortest Path Planner Application Using Ant Colony Optimization Algorithm

Muhammad Hassan Firdaus Bin Ruslan

Report submitted in fulfilment of the requirement for Bachelor of Computer Science (Hons.) Faculty of Computer and Mathematical Sciences

January 2017

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

Alhamdulillah, praises and thanks to Allah because of His Almighty and His utmost blessings, I was able to finish this research within the time duration given. Firstly, my special thanks goes to my supervisor, Nik Marsyahariani Binti Nik Daud for guiding me until the completion of this project. Not to forget, the encouragement and all the creative ideas that have been given to me. Special appreciation also goes to my beloved parents for always giving me a moral support when I am having difficulties in completing this project. Last but not least, I would like to give my gratitude to my dearest friends who was always there to help me endlessly in completing my report.

ABSTRACT

Railway system consists of complicated, most often than not, confusing routes. As train networks expand, routes complexity increases thus indirectly affecting accustomed user. Users are left to their own devices in order to figure out the best route based on their requirements. In this paper, users requirement are determined based on the time taken to reach the destination station. The time taken to reach the destination station was influenced by how many stations that users need to pass through. The research methodology for this project consists of five phases which are, preliminary study, data collection, system design and implementation and result analysis. Project finding are based on the Railway Shortest Path Planner (RSPP) application framework that consists of input module, output module and process module. Users need to input source and destination station and the output will be the proposed shortest path and other train information's such as train types, train lines and stations involves. For the process module, Ant Colony Optimization (ACO) algorithm was used to find the shortest path. Using ACO, a Railway Shortest Path Planner (RSPP) application will be developed to help user determine their shortest path from one station to another. The shortest path is determine based on the length of route. This application will be tested using a case study of Malaysia Kuala Lumpur Railway System that integrates three types of different trains known as Light Rail Transit (LRT), Monorail line (KL Monorail) and Commuter Rail System (KTM). Result shows that ACO are suitable to be used in this project as the RSPP's result shows its accuracy against the manual calculated result.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Contents

Page

SUPERVISOR APPROVAL	ii
STUDENT DECLARATION	iii
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
ABSTRACT	\mathbf{v}
TABLE OF CONTENTS	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	ix
LIST OF TABLES	X
LIST OF ABBREVIATIONS	xi

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	2
1.3	Project Objectives	3
1.4	Project Scope	3
1.5	Project Significance	5
1.6	Project Methodology Framework	5
1.7	Conclusion	6

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

,

2.1	Railway System	7
2.2	Railway Route Optimization	9
	2.2.1 Shortest Path	10
2.3	Nature Inspired Algorithm	12
2.4	Ant Colony Optimization (ACO)	13

vi

	2.4.1 Ants in Nature	14
	2.4.2 Ants in Finding Shortest Path	15
	2.4.3 Ant Colony Optimization Algorithm Design	16
2.5	Ant Colony Optimization Application	17
	2.5.1 Ant Colony Optimization for Shortest Path Algorithm	19
2.6	Conclusion	21

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY

3.1	Project Detail Framework	22
3,2	Preliminary Study	24
3.3	Data collection	25
3.4	System Design Phase	26
	3.4.1 User Interface Design	26
	3.4.2 Engine Design	28
3.5	Implementation	29
	3.5.1 System Engine	29
	3.5.1.1 Object Model	30
	3.5.1.2 Class diagram	31
3.6	Result Analysis	32
3.7	Documentation	32
3.8	Gantt Chart	33
3.9	Conclusion	34

CHAPTER FOUR: RESULT AND FINDINGS

4.1 Railway Shortest Path Planner Application Framework	35
4.2 Data Description for Representation	36
4.2.1 Data pre-processing result	38
4.3 Processing Result	39
4.3.1 Ant Colony Algorithm Process	39
4.4 Final Result	45
4.5 Result Evaluation	46